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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY,

Plaintiff

VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY,

Defendant

Children born of the marriage:

Andrew Edward Visnofsky
Date of Birth - June 17, 1986

Samantha Carla Visnofsky

Date of Birth - November 15, 1988 :

Duane Steven Visnofsky
Date of Birth - July 14, 1996

Yo. QD380 (O
IN DIVORCE

Type of Pleading: Complaint Under
Section 201(c) of the Divorce Code

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff.

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Ronald E. Archer, Esq.
Attorney I.D. No. 19655
711 Hannah Street
Houtzdale, PA. 16651
Phone: 814/378-7641
Fax: 814/378-5558

Other Counsel of Record:

FILED

MAR 2 1 2000

Willigm A, Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY, - :
Plaintiff :
: -No.
vs. . ' :
IN DIVORCE
VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY, :
Defendant :

NOTICE TO DEFEND AND CLAIM RIGHTS

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take prompt action. You
are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
decree of divorce or annulment may be entered against you by the court. A
judgment may also be entered against you for any other claim or relief
requested in these papers by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you, including custody or visitation of your

children.
IF YOU DO NOT FILE A CLAIM FOR ALIMONY, MARITAL PROPERTY, COUNSEL
FEES OR EXPENSES BEFORE THE FINAL DECREE OF DIVORCE OR ANNULMENI IS ENTERED,
YOU MAY LOSE THE RIGHT TO CLAIM ANY OF THEM.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP,
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Court House
2nd and Market Streets
Clearfield, PA. 16830
Phone: (814) 765-2641, Ext. 5982
COMPLAINT
AND NOW COMES, John Edward Visnofsky, by his attorney, Ronald E.
Archer, Esquire, who avers the following.
1. That the Plaintiff, John Edward Visnofsky, resides at P. 0. Box
466, Madera, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16661.
2. That the Defendant, Victoria Lee Visnofsky, resides at P. 0. Box

257, Madera, Clearfield County,vPenhsylvania 16661,




3. That Plaintiff and Defendant have resided in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania for a period of at least six (6) months.

4. Plaintiff and Defendant were married on July 5, 1986, in
Beccaria, Pennsylvania.

5. That there were three children born of this marriage; namely,
Andrew Edward »Visnofsky, date of birth, June 17, 19863 Samantha Carla
Visnofsky, date of birth, November 15, 1988; and Duane Steven Visnofsky,
date of birth, July 14, 1996.

6. That the marriage is irretrievably broken.

7. That this divorce is by consent, under Section 201(c) of the
Pennsylvania Divorce Act.

8. Plaintiff requests the Court to enter a decree of divorce.

Plaintiff verifies that the statements made in this Complaint are
true and correct.‘ Plaintiff understands that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

N2 o2 S

“John Edward Visﬁdsz;f\~

Wé’ By Ly

Ronald E. Archer, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA:
: §
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

Before me, , the undersigned officer, a Notary Public in and for the
above named state and county, personally appeared JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY,
who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states that the facts
set forth in the foregoing instrument are true and correct to the best of

his knowledge, information and belief.

Yozl 7y
(4 y U )

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this é Z SVL
day of W ’

2000.

St 8 (D st

NOTARIAL SEAL
Ronald E. Archer Nota Public
Houtzdale Boro, Cifd Coun
My Commission Expives March 23, 2001
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY, :
Plaintiff :

No. 00-350-CD
vs.

IN DIVORCE
VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY,
Defendant
PRAECIPE TO TRANSMIT THE RECORD
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:
NOW COMES, John Edward Visnofsky, by his attorney, Ronald E.
Archer, Esq., and respectfully represents that:

1. A Complaint in Divorce under Section 201(c) of the Divorce Code

was filed on March 21, 2000 , and more than ninety (90) days have

elapsed since the filing of the complaint.
2. The marriage is irretrievably broken and Affidavits of Consent
as required by Section 201(c) of the, Divorce Code were executed by

Plaintiff on@V&. ARA,AOVY and on S A, 300 , by Defendant.

3. here are no claims for alimény, alimony pendente lite, mafital

A

property or counsel fees or expenses.
WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that a final decree in

divorce be entered in the above captioned matter.

FE E E D ] Attorney for Plaintiff
2 '
, |

N2 R0

William A. Shaw ;
Prothonofqr.y‘ :




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA
CIVIL ACTION

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY, :
Plaintiff :
No. 00-350-CD

e

VS. :
IN DIVORCE
VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY, “
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
OF COMPLAINT IN DIVORCE

PEGGY SWANSON, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that she did mail to VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY, Defendant in the above matter,
a copy of the Complaint in Divorce. Said copy of the Complaint in Divorce

was mailed on March 22, 2000 , by certified mail, return receipt

requested, and that said Complaint in Divorce was received by Defendant or

her designated agent, as indicated by the signature on the attached return

receipt.

gy

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this ;23/L¢%/

day of ’

2000.

" Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
Ronald €. Archer, Notary Public
Houtzdale Boro, Cifd County
My Commission Exires Harch 23{ 2001
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\ITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ’ = —— —

Official Business PENALTY FOR PRIVATE
USE TO AVOID PAYMENT
OF POSTAGE, $300

3

Print your name, address and ZIP Code here

RONALD E. ARCHER, ESQ.
711 HANNAH STREET
HOUTZDALE, PA. 16651

) :_““m:mz,uw:_m__::m”n:m_m.-_;»_m";umw::umm:”nn—mrm



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY,
Plaintiff. :
: No. 00-350-CD

[VS .
IN DIVORCE

s as e»

VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY,
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT

1. A complaint in divorce under Section 201(c) of the Divorce Code

was filed on March 21, 2000 .

2. The marriage of Plaintiff and Defendant is irretrievably broken
and ninety (90) dayé have elapsed since the date of the filing of the
Complaint.

3. I consent to the entry of a final decree of divorce.

4, I understand that if a claim for alimony, alimony pendente lite,
marital property or counsel fees or expenses has not been filed with the
court before the entry of a final decree in divorce, the rigﬁt to claim any
of them will be lost.

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct. I understand that false statements are made subject to the
penalties of 18 PA. . C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

%M %{w v//.,w%%/

efendant

DATED: (7 -2/ O ()

-




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY,
Plaintiff

V8.

VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00-350-CD

IN DIVORCE

Type of Pleading:

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO REQUEST ENTRY OF A DIVORCE
DECREE UNDER 93301(c) OF THE
DIVORCE CODE

There were 3 children to
this marriage.

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF: A

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY
Counsel of Record for
thig Party:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY, :
Plaintiff :
: No. 00-350-CD
vs.
, IN DIVORCE
VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY,
Defendant

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REQUEST ENTRY OF A
DIVORCE DECREE UNDER §3301(c) OF THE DIVORCE CODE

1. I consent to the entry of a Final Decree of Divorce without
notice.

2. I understand that I may lose rights concerning alimony,
division of property, lawyer's fees or expenses if I do not claim them
before a divorce is granted.

3. I understand that I wil; not be divorced until a Divorce Decrge
is entered by the Court and that a copy of the ﬁecree will be sent to me
immediately after it is filed with the Prothonotary.

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and
correct. I undefstand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

DATE: A— 23-00 MEM %1

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSQ;
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY,
Plaintiff

VS.

VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00-350-CD

IN DIVORCE

Type of Pleading:

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO REQUEST ENTRY OF A DIVORCE

DECREE UNDER 43301(c) OF THE
DIVORCE CODE

There were 3 children to
this marriage.

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANT:

VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY
Counsel of Record for
this Party:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY,
Plaintiff
No. 00-350-CD
vs.

IN DIVORCE
VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT

1. A complaint in divorce under Section 201(c) of the Divorce

Code was filed on March 21, 2000

2. The marriage of Plaintiff and Defendant is irretrievably
broken and ninety (90) days have elapsed since the date of the filing of
the Complaint.

3. I consent to the entry of a finai decree of divorce.

4, 1 understand that if a claim for alimony, alimony pendente
lite, marital property or counsel fees or expenses has not been filed with
the court before the entry of a final decree in divorce, the right to
claim any of them will be lost.

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct. I wunderstand that false statements are made subject to the
penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

had Plaintiff

L ghet ?/”;L

DATED: AK-22--00
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
. CIVIL DIVISION

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY, :
Plaintiff :

No.  00-350-CD
vs.

: IN DIVORCE
VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY,

Defendant

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REQUEST ENTRY OF A
DIVORCE DECREE UNDER §3301(c) OF THE DIVORCE CODE

l. I comsent to the entry of a Final Decree of Divorce without
notice.

2. I wunderstand that I may lose rights concerning alimony,
division of property, lawyer's fees or expenses if I do not claim thenm
before a divorce is granted.

3. I understand that I will not be divorced until a Divorce Decree
is entered by the Court and that a copy of the Decree will ﬁe sent to me
immediately after it is filed with the Prothonotary.

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and
correct. I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.5. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

DATE:  [p-2/~00

VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSK







RONALD E. ARCHER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
HOUTZDALE, PENNSYLVANIA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY,

.e o

Plaintiff
: No. 00-350-CD
vs., . e
: IN DIVORCE
VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY, :
Defendant :
DECREE AND ORDER
AND ROW, this 215>' day- of :IZl/VM(~ » 2000, the Court, by

virtue of the .authority vested in it by law, decrees that John Edward
Visnofsky and Victoria Lee Visnofsky are hereby divorced from the bonds of
matrimony, and all the duties, rights and claims, accorded to either of the
said parties at any time heretofore, in pursuance of éaid marriage, shall
henceforth cease and terminate, and the said partiesbshall severally be at
liberty to marry again as if they had never been married.

AND IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant to PA. R.
Civ. P. 1920.1, et seq. & Act 26-1980, 23 Pa. Cons. Stat § 100, et seq, "The
Divorce Code'", that the terms, provisions and conditions of a certain
agreement between}the parties dated February 16, 2000,_and attached to this
Decree and Order as Exhibit "A', is hereby incorporated into this Decree and
Order by reference as fully as though the same were set forth herein at
length., Said agreement shall not merge with but shall survive this Decree
and Order.

BY THE COURT




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In re: The Marriage of )

)

John Edward Visnofsky )

PO Box 466 )

Madera, Pennsylvania 16661 )
) Case# )

and )

)

Victoria Lee Visnofsky )

PO Box 257 )

Madera, Pennsylvania 16661 )

' )

And in the interest of the following: )

)

Andrew Edward Visnofsky )

)

Samantha Carla Visnofsky )

)

Duane Steven Visnofsky
DECLARATION UNDER THE UNIFORM CHILD CUSTODY JURISDICTION ACT

We, the undersigned, John Edward Visnofsky and Victoria Lee Visnofsky,
are both parties to this proceeding to determine the custody of a minor
child, and upon oath state:

1. There are three minor children subject to this

proceeding. For each child, the name, sex, Social Security number, date
and place of birth, and time and place of residence and name and
relationship of person child lived with for the past 5 years is as

follows:

A. Child's name: Andrew Edward Visnofsky Sex of child; male

Place of birth: Philipsburg, Pennsylvania .Date of birth: June 17, 1986
Child's Social Security Number: 192-66-6718

Present residence: PO Box 466 Madera, PA 16661

Person child lives with: John Edward Visnofsky Relationship: Father
Dates of residence: From: 1990 To: Present

B. Child's name: Samantha Carla Visnofsky Sex of child: female

Place of birth: Philipsburg, Pennsylvania Date of birth: November 15, 1988
Child's Social Security Number: 166-70-3036

Present residence: PO Box 257 Madera , PA 16661
Person child lives with: Victoria Lee Visnofsky Relationship: Mother

Page | of 3 pages



Dates of residence: From: September 6, 1999 To: Present

C. Child's name: Duane Steven Visnofsky Sex of child: male

Place of birth: Tyrone, Pennsylvania Date of birth: July 14, 1996
Child's Social Security Number: 191-76-8992

Present residence: PO Box 257 Madera , PA 16661 .

Person child lives with: Victoria Lee Visnofsky Relationship: mother
Dates of residence: From: September 6, 1999 To: Present

2. Neither of us have participated as a party or a witness or in any
other capacity in any other litigation or custody proceeding in this
state or elsewhere, concerning the custody of a child subject to this
proceeding,

3. Neither of us have any information concerning any other litigation
or custody proceeding in this state or elsewhere, concerning the
custody of a child subject to this proceeding.

4. Neither of us knows of any other person who is not a party to this

proceeding who has physical custody or claims to have custody or

visitation rights of any child subject to this proceeding.

Dated this_/64# day of ) S o
ez .,

Address: PO Box 466 Madera, Pennsylvania 16661

Phone: 814-378-5385

State of Pennsylvania )

Plaintiff ) SS.

County of Clearfield )

On this day, before me, the undersigned authority, in and for and
residing in the above County and state, personally appeared the

Plaintiff, John Edward Visnofsky,who is personally known

to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing

Page_;l of _3_ pages



document, and, being duly sworn, he verified that the information
contained in the foregoing document is true and correct on personal
knowledge and acknowledged that said document was signed as a free and

voluntary act and that a copy of the Complaint has been received.
: A
Subscribed and sworn to this /& Aay of Fb , @2.0 ¢

Name and signature

My commission expires: '

Dated this /6 az)day of j vy
Viclocty J/W

Address: PO Box 257 Madera, Pennsylvania 16661

Phone: 81 4-378—6683

State of Pennsylvania) \
Defendant ) SS.

County of Clearfield )

On this day, before me, the undersigned authority, in and for and
residing in the abﬁve County and state, personally appeared the
Defendant, Victoria Lee Visnofsky, who is personally known

to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
document, ‘and, being duly sworn, she verified that the information
contained in the foregoing document is true and correct on personal

knowledge and acknowledged that said document was signed as a free and

voluntary act and that a copy of the Complaint has been received.
7
Subscribed and swomn to this_/ G-y of Sl aec o

Name and signature

My commission expires: 7. .
3 . 1.

| etk




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
VITAL STATISTICS

Pt u.};ig%

.
RECORD OF TATE FILE NUMBER .
DIVORCE OR ANNULMENT
COUNTY BTATE FILE DATE
CLEARFIELD fonecx one ]
HUSBAND .
1. NANE (Fieat) (Middle) (Lewt) 2. OATE (Mearh) Oyl TYourd
JOHN EDWARD VISNOFSKY armrn 12 18 1968
3. RESIOENCE Ttroet as R.D. City, Bare. oz Twp. County Stwte 4. PLACE (S7sts o Porelgn Covntry)
. or .
P. 0. Box 466, Madera, Clearfield County, PA. 16661 emrw  Philipsburg, PA,
$. NUMBER 6. RACE 7. USUAL OCCUPATION
oF THIS WHITE u-z-gno OYHER (Specily} -
o MARRIAGE 1 B L [l Repairman
WIFE
8. MAIDEN NAME i'l"mn (Middle) (Last) 9. oAT; (Menth) ﬂ") (Your}
SPENCER VICTORIA LEE VISNOFSKY amers

T re a1 267
{State or Foreiga Covntry,

10. RESIDENCE Soewet 00 A.D. City, Bare. o Twp. Caunty Trete 11, PLACE
or )
P. 0., Box 257, Madera, Clearfield County, PA., 16661 RIATH Philipshure, PA
12. NUMBER 13. RACE 14. USUAL OCCUPATION - =
" oF THIS WHITE NEGRO OTHER (Specify}
1 ] Trimmer :
: nnnu%% Ty ij—;,]" 3 Ty oy 8. OATE OF “THanth) Doyl (Tear)
THIS . . . T™™HIS
NARRIAGE Beccariad, Clearfield County, PA. MARRIAGE 7 5 1986

17A. NUMBER OF CHILDAEN

178, NUMBER OF DEPENDENT

18. PLAINTIFF

19. DECREE GRANTED TO

néus MARRIAGE cmunuﬁunuzn " HUSBAND wIFE OTHER {Spacily) HUSBANG WiFE  OTHER (specily)
C G
. NUMBER OF] HUSBAND wIFE OTHER (Specify) 21. LEGAL GROUNDS FOR
CHILOREN TO B DIVORCE OR ANNULMENT N/A
—GUSTODY OF
22. OATE OF DECRIL (Mesth) {Dey) (Yese} 23, DATE REPORY SENT tonrh) (Der} (Yeer)

TO VITAL STATISTICS

28, SIGNATURE OF
TRANSCRIBING CLERK




